

MONEX GROUP

Financial results of Subsidiary (Monex, Inc.)

TOKYO, April 22, 2014 – Monex Group, Inc. (TSE 8698, Oki Matsumoto, Representative Executive Officer and CEO) reported today the following financial results of its wholly owned subsidiary, Monex, Inc., for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in Japan.

Financial results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 (From April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014)

Results of operations

(Unit: million yen)

	Operating revenue	Net operating revenue	Operating income	Ordinary income	Net income
For the year ended March 31, 2014	37,513	34,640	14,273	14,333	8,323
For the year ended March 31, 2013	22,894	20,678	4,877	4,984	7,563

(Please refer to Appendix for more details)

Financial condition will be announced at a later date.

Contact: Yuko Machida
Financial Control Department
Monex Group, Inc.
+81-3-4323-8698

This material is an English translation of a Japanese announcement made on the date above. Although the Company intended to faithfully translate the Japanese document into English, the accuracy and correctness of this English translation is not guaranteed and thus you are encouraged to refer to the original Japanese document. This translation was made as a matter of record only and does not constitute an offer to sell or to solicit an offer to buy securities in the U.S.

MONEX GROUP

Appendix

1 . Financial Statements

Statement of income

(Unit: million yen)

	For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 (From April 1, 2012 to March 31, 2013)	For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 (From April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014)
Operating revenue		
Commission revenue	12,719	23,913
Brokerage commission	10,349	20,655
Underwriting and distribution	47	120
Subscription and distribution	493	917
Other commissions	1,828	2,220
Net gain on trading account	3,122	4,035
Financial income	6,896	9,272
Other operating revenue	156	292
Total operating revenue	22,894	37,513
Financial expenses	2,215	2,872
Net operating revenue	20,678	34,640
Selling, general and administrative expenses	15,801	20,367
Operating income	4,877	14,273
Non-operating income	132	72
Non-operating expenses	24	13
Ordinary income	4,984	14,333
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of investment securities	5,042	—
Reversal of financial instruments transactions reserve	209	—
Total extraordinary income	5,252	—
Extraordinary loss		
Provision of financial instruments transactions reserve	—	471
Cancellation loss of outsourcing contracts	14	57
Loss on disposal of Property, plant and equipment	28	20
Business combination related costs	111	—
Impairment loss on investment securities	3	—
Loss on sales of golf club memberships	1	—
Total extraordinary loss	159	549
Income before income taxes	10,077	13,784
Income taxes - current	1,975	5,560
Income taxes - deferred	538	-99
Total income taxes	2,513	5,460
Net income	7,563	8,323

This material is an English translation of a Japanese announcement made on the date above. Although the Company intended to faithfully translate the Japanese document into English, the accuracy and correctness of this English translation is not guaranteed and thus you are encouraged to refer to the original Japanese document. This translation was made as a matter of record only and does not constitute an offer to sell or to solicit an offer to buy securities in the U.S.

MONEX GROUP

2. Supplementary information

(1) Brokerage commissions

(Unit: million yen)

	For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 (From April 1, 2012 to March 31, 2013)	For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 (From April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014)
Stocks and ETFs	9,535	19,772
Options and Futures	631	751
OSE-FX	182	130
Bond and Others	0	0
Total brokerage commissions	10,349	20,655

(2) Trading value of stocks and ETFs

(Unit: million yen)

	For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 (From April 1, 2012 to March 31, 2013)	For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 (From April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014)
Cash	4,594,441	10,854,847
Margin	6,391,268	13,000,453
Total	10,985,709	23,855,300

This material is an English translation of a Japanese announcement made on the date above. Although the Company intended to faithfully translate the Japanese document into English, the accuracy and correctness of this English translation is not guaranteed and thus you are encouraged to refer to the original Japanese document. This translation was made as a matter of record only and does not constitute an offer to sell or to solicit an offer to buy securities in the U.S.

MONEX GROUP

(3) Statement of income for each quarter

(Unit: million yen)

	1Q of FYE Mar. 2013	2Q of FYE Mar. 2013	3Q of FYE Mar. 2013	4Q of FYE Mar. 2013	1Q of FYE Mar. 2014	2Q of FYE Mar. 2014	3Q of FYE Mar. 2014	4Q of FYE Mar. 2014
Operating revenue								
Commission revenue	2,230	2,140	2,726	5,621	8,261	5,291	5,579	4,781
Brokerage commission	1,745	1,620	2,181	4,802	7,363	4,507	4,786	3,997
Underwriting and distribution	1	6	13	25	16	13	51	39
Subscription and distribution	86	79	102	225	335	199	205	176
Other commissions	397	435	428	566	546	569	537	567
Net gain on trading account	581	517	750	1,272	1,481	846	897	810
Financial income	2,366	1,253	1,734	1,541	2,708	1,990	2,594	1,979
Other operating revenue	42	39	37	37	75	75	71	70
Total operating revenue	5,221	3,951	5,247	8,472	12,525	8,203	9,142	7,642
Financial expenses	847	318	754	294	992	503	999	376
Net operating revenue	4,374	3,633	4,493	8,178	11,533	7,699	8,143	7,265
Selling, general and administrative expenses	3,736	3,652	3,800	4,612	5,457	4,870	5,025	5,013
Operating income	637	-19	692	3,566	6,076	2,828	3,117	2,251
Non-operating income	77	14	14	26	16	17	16	22
Non-operating expenses	0	7	11	5	4	1	1	4
Ordinary income	714	-12	695	3,587	6,087	2,844	3,132	2,269
Extraordinary income								
Gain on sales of investment securities	-	159	16	4,866	-	-	-	-
Reversal of financial instruments transactions reserve	290	-	-	-81	9	-9	-	-
Total extraordinary income	290	159	16	4,785	9	-9	-	-
Extraordinary loss								
Provision of financial instruments transactions reserve	-	-	-	-	-	205	180	85
Cancellation loss of outsourcing contracts	-	-	17	-3	-	57	-	-
Loss on disposal of Property, plant and equipment	5	-	23	-	20	-	-	-
Business combination related costs	-	-	-	111	-	-	-	-
Impairment loss on investment securities	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loss on sales of golf memberships	-	-	1	-	-	-	-	-
Total extraordinary loss	8	-	42	108	20	262	180	85
Income before income taxes	996	147	668	8,264	6,076	2,572	2,951	2,183
Income taxes - current	49	-7	47	1,886	2,310	1,121	1,167	962
Income taxes - deferred	212	10	90	225	4	-67	23	-59
Total income taxes	261	3	137	2,111	2,314	1,053	1,190	902
Net income	734	144	530	6,153	3,761	1,518	1,761	1,280

This material is an English translation of a Japanese announcement made on the date above. Although the Company intended to faithfully translate the Japanese document into English, the accuracy and correctness of this English translation is not guaranteed and thus you are encouraged to refer to the original Japanese document. This translation was made as a matter of record only and does not constitute an offer to sell or to solicit an offer to buy securities in the U.S.